
要保管保証書付取扱説明書
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用说明书

※ご使用の前には必ずこの取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、大切に保管してください。
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取扱説明書に関するご注意

■図記号

危険
警告
注意

「死亡や重傷を負うおそれが大きい内容」です。

「死亡や重傷を負うおそれがある内容」です。

「軽傷を負うことや、財産の損害※が発生する
おそれがある内容」です。
※家屋・家財および家畜・ペットにかかわる拡大損害を示します。

正しく安全にご使用いただくために

■この度は弊社商品をご購入いただきまして、誠にありがとうございます。
　取扱説明書は本機器を安全にお使いいただくために必要です。本機器を人に
貸したり、差し上げる時には必ずこの取扱説明書を一緒にお渡しください。
■この取扱説明書には保証書がついています。
　「ご購入日・ご購入店舗」などの記入を必ず確かめ、大切に保管してください。

ご使用の前に必ず本紙をお読みになり、正しくご使用ください。
お客様や他の人への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、以下のような
表示をしています。警告サインの表示と意味は次のようになっています。

しなければならないことを示しています。

注意しなければならないことを示しています。

※図の中や近傍に具体的な内容が書かれています。
してはいけない「禁止」を示しています。
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正しく安全にご使用いただくために

事故や体調不良などを防ぐために

※通院中の方は医師にご相談の上、ご使用ください。
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使用前のご注意
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使用中のご注意
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保守･点検のご注意 

半年以上使用しなかった本機器を再度使用する際には、使用前に必ず異常が
ないかを点検してからご使用ください。（LEDの点灯状態･亀裂の有無等）
故障したままでご使用になりますと事故の原因となります。
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各部の名称

▪ACアダプター　▪スタンド　▪取扱説明書兼保証書

ヘッド

IPRボタン

LTNボタン

UPボタン

EMSボタン

VRボタン

ACアダプター
差込口

IPRモードランプ

LTNモードランプ

レベルランプ

EMSモードランプ

ウルトラパルス
モードランプ

バイブレーション
モードランプ

素子

LED

トップカバー
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各部の名称

▪ NFC対応機器を本機器にかざすことにより、製品個々にシリアルNo.をご確認
いただけます。

▪iOS:iPhone XS/XR以降　▪Android:全般

▪ 本体のトップカバーは着脱可能です。NFCタグ読み取りや、本体のお手入れの際に
取り外してください。

※ 取り外す際は、本体に対し垂直に引き上げてください。
※ 無理に取り外すと破損の原因となりますので、ご注意ください。

※ iPhone 5S/5C～iPhone Xは対応アプリが必要です。
　（App Store内にて「NFC読取」と検索してください）
※ NFC未対応機種ではご使用いただけません。
※トップカバーを取り外して読み取りしてください。
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機能の説明

※ 点灯中、光を覗いたり直視をしないでください。
※ 目の周りのトリートメントの際は目を閉じてご使用ください。

機能

断続的に出力されるウルトラパルスが、素早く回転
しながら肌に作用します。 （IPR=速転断続パルス）IPR

ボタン モード

IPRモード

UP ウルトラパルス
モード

インサートパルス/EMS/中・高周波が同時に出力
されます。

EMS EMSモード 筋肉を動かすことに特化したパルスが出力されます。

LTN LTNモード ウルトラパルスとプラスイオンが同時に出力されます。
電気浸透流を利用し、肌に作用します。

VR バイブレーション
モード

バイブレーションの振動により、電気刺激が緩和
されます。

緑色LEDが点灯します。
透明感のある印象的な肌へと導きます。
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本体操作方法

レベル1 レベル2 レベル3 レベル4 OFF

※ 本機器を初めてご使用される際は素子の保護シール（透明シール）を外してください。

4 バイブレーションの選択
▪ 〈VRボタン〉を押すことで、バイブレーションモードが起動します。
▪ バイブレーションモードの体感は2パターンあります。ショート▶ロング▶OFFの順
番で切り替わります。

※ バイブレーションモードのみでご使用いただくことも可能です。

2 モードの選択
▪ 〈IPRボタン〉を押すことで、IPRモードが起動します。
▪ 〈LTNボタン〉を押すことで、LTNモードが起動します。
▪ 〈UPボタン〉を押すことで、ウルトラパルスモードが起動します。
▪ 〈EMSボタン〉を押すことで、EMSモードが起動します。
※ 選択したモードのモードランプが赤色に点灯します。
※ レベル1の状態で起動します。
※ 10秒に1回音が鳴ります。

1 本体のACアダプター差込口のカバーを開け、ACアダプターを本体・コンセントに
差し込みます。

3 レベルの選択
▪ レベルは４段階あります。起動中のモードのボタンを押すことにより、レベルを
選択できます。

※ 初めてご使用される際はいずれのモードもレベル1から開始し、レベルを上げ心地
良いと感じるレベルでトリートメントを行ってください。

※ レベルを下げる際やモードを切り替える際は、本体の電源をOFFにしてから再度
設定を行ってください。

5 電源OFF
▪ 起動中のモードがレベル4の状態で、再度ボタンを押すことで電源をOFFにします。
※ 起動から10分後に自動停止します。（停止する5秒前より音が鳴ります。）

6 ACアダプターを本体・コンセントから外します。
※ 使用後は本体のACアダプター差込口のカバーを閉じてください。
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トリートメント手順

1 ネックレス、指輪などのアクセサリーや、身につけているすべての貴金属類を外して
ください。

2 フェイシャルトリートメントは、通常のクレンジングや洗顔を行い、化粧や皮脂等の
汚れを落としたうえでご使用ください。

 ボディトリートメントは、入浴後等の清潔な状態でご使用ください。

1 トリートメント後、肌に残った美容液はやさしくなじませ、ジェルは拭き取ってくだ
さい。

2 トリートメントが終了したら、水分を含ませた柔らかい布やティッシュなどで本体の
汚れを拭き取り、その後乾いたティッシュで水分を拭き取ってください。

■ 全顔のトリートメントをする際は、一度に美容液を塗布するのではなく、上のイラスト
のように4つのエリアに分けて塗布し、トリートメントを行ってください。

1

2

3

4

毎日のトリートメント毎日のトリートメント

■ EMSモード + LTNモード = 合計10分
▪ まずはEMSモードで5分間、続けてLTNモードで5分間のトリートメントが効果的
です。

特別な週1回のトリートメント特別な週1回のトリートメント

■ IPRモード + ウルトラパルスモード = 合計10分
▪ まずはIPRモードで5分間、続けてウルトラパルスモードで5分間のトリートメントが
効果的です。
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1 2 3

54

■ トリートメント部位にジェルを塗布し、トリートメントを行ってください。
▪ イラストの●の位置で約3秒ずつ順番に肌にヘッドをあててください。
▪ 1～5の手順はそれぞれ2～3回ずつ行ってください。

粘膜や上まぶた、眼球や耳のまわり、のどぼとけ周辺には使用しないでください。

※ イラストのトリートメント手順は目安となります。
※ トリートメントの途中で乾きを感じたら、ジェルを付け足してください。
 塗布量が少なすぎると肌に刺激を感じたり、トリートメントの効果が発揮されない
場合があります。

※ トリートメントを行う部分へ6つの素子をすべて肌に密着させてください。
※ 使用中、ヘッドの表面に汚れなどが付着してざらつく場合は、柔らかい布やティッシュ
などで拭き取ってください。

※ 体調が悪い場合には、使用しないでください。
※ 過度なトリートメントは肌の負担となります。1日に何度も使用しないでください。

トリートメント手順 （Face）
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トリートメント手順 （Face）

■ トリートメント部位に美容液を塗布し、トリートメントを行ってください。
▪ ゆっくりと常に動かし、同一箇所に3秒以上固定したままにしないでください。
▪ 1～3の手順はそれぞれ2～3回ずつ行ってください。

LTNモード▪IPRモード▪ウルトラパルスモード

※ イラストのトリートメント手順は目安となります。
※ トリートメントの途中で乾きを感じたら、美容液を付け足してください。
 塗布量が少なすぎると肌に刺激を感じたり、トリートメントの効果が発揮されない
場合があります。

※ トリートメントを行う部分へ6つの素子をすべて肌に密着させてください。
※ 使用中、ヘッドの表面に汚れなどが付着してざらつく場合は、柔らかい布やティッシュ
などで拭き取ってください。

※ 体調が悪い場合には、使用しないでください。

1

2

3

顎下からフェイスラインを通り、耳後ろまで動かします。
その後耳下腺を通り、肩まで動かします。

眉毛から髪の生え際まで引き上げるように、下から
上へ動かします。

顎先からフェイスラインを通り、こめかみまで動かし
ます。
次に小鼻から頬を通り、こめかみまで動かします。
最後に目頭から目の下を通り、こめかみまで動かし
ます。

粘膜や上まぶた、眼球や耳のまわり、のどぼとけ周辺には使用しないでください。
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トリートメント手順 （Body）

1 おへその周りをクルクルと動かしながら１周します。
2 ウエストの横からクルクルと動かしながらくびれを作るようなイメージで、ソケイ
リンパまで移動します。 

3 上から下へ流すようなイメージで直線で移動します。    

▪特別なトリートメント：15分  ▪毎日のトリートメント：15分

1 2 3

1 ヒップラインと太ももの境目からクルクルと動かしながら、腰の下あたりまで移動
します。

2 ヒップラインと太ももの境目をギザギザと動かしながら移動します。
3 ヒップラインと太ももの境目から直線で、腰の下あたりまで移動します。

▪特別なトリートメント：15分 ▪毎日のトリートメント：15分

1 2 3

1 腕の付け根をクルクルと動かし2～3周します。
2 肘の上から二の腕を通り、直線で腕の付け根あたりまで移動します。

▪特別なトリートメント：片腕15分  ▪毎日のトリートメント：片腕15分

1 2
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トリートメント手順 （Body）

1 2 3

1 膝上（膝裏）から太ももの付け根（ヒップライン）までクルクルと動かしながら下から
上に移動します。

2 膝上（膝裏）から太ももの付け根（ヒップライン）までクルクルと左右に動かしながら
下から上に移動します。

3 膝上（膝裏）から太ももの付け根（ヒップライン）まで直線で下から上に移動します。
※ 表と裏は同じような動かし方で行ってください。

1 足首あたりから膝裏までクルクルと動かしながら下から上に移動します。
2 足首あたりから膝裏までクルクルと左右に動かしながら下から上に移動します。
3 足首あたりから膝裏まで直線で下から上に移動します。

▪特別なトリートメント：片足15分  ▪毎日のトリートメント：片足15分

▪特別なトリートメント：片足15分  ▪毎日のトリートメント：片足15分

1 2 3
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2A入力 12V

入力 100-240V
3A

50/60Hz
出力 12V

VZUSA Ⅱ （メデューサ ツー）

最大18W

本体：約H214×W64×D63.5mm

本体：約182g

商品名

ACアダプター定格電源

消費電力

本体定格電源

外形寸法

質量

製品仕様



1717

保証規定

■保証書は取扱説明書の記載内容で、無償修理を行うことをお約束するものです。
　万が一、ご購入日から保証期間中に故障が発生した際は、本保証書のコピーを
添付の上、ご購入店舗または弊社カスタマーセンターに修理をご依頼ください。
※シリアルNo.・ご購入日・ご購入店舗・お客様名・ご住所・お電話番号の記載がない
場合、保証書は有効となりませんので、記入漏れの無い事を事前に必ずご確認くだ
さい。
※付属品（ACアダプター・スタンド・取扱説明書兼保証書）は保証対象外となります。
※保証書のシリアルNo.シールを剥がされた場合は、保証対象外となりますので
ご注意ください。

■保証期間内でも次の場合は有償修理とさせていただきます。
A. 保証書のシリアルNo.シールを剥がされた場合
B. 本保証書にシリアルNo.・ご購入店舗・ご購入日・お客様名・ご住所・お電話番号の
記載がない場合

C. 使用者側での輸送・移動時等の落下・水没等によりお取り扱いが不適切なために
生じた損傷や故障の場合

D.火災・天災・異常電圧により損傷・故障した場合
E. 接続している他の機器に起因して、本製品が故障した場合
F. 本製品付属の専用ACアダプター以外を使用し故障した場合
G.弊社以外で修理・調整・改造をした場合
H.本保証書のご提示がない場合

■この保証書は国内で使用される場合にのみ有効です。
※海外で購入された際は、製造メーカーより発行された正規代理店証明書がある
場合のみ保証対象内です。

■送料について
a.保証期間内の送料は往復とも弊社負担とさせていただきます。（日本国内のみ有効）
b.保証期間外の送料は往復ともお客様負担とさせていただきます。
　
■本保証書は再発行いたしませんので、大切に保管してください。
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INTRODUCTION

■MEANINGS OF SYMBOLS

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

■Thank you for purchasing the Vzusa Ⅱ.
　In order to use the device properly and safely, it's necessary to read this 

instruction manual carefully and follow all safety precautions. Please include 
this instruction manual if you borrow or give to another person.
■This instruction manual contains the warranty card.
　Confirm the information such as " The date of purchase" and " The purchase 

shop",

Be sure to read this instruction manual carefully before 
using, and always use properly.

DANGER

WARNING

CAUTION

Failure to observe DANGER signs will result 
in hazard to personnel is high likely to result 
in serious injury or death.

Failure to observe WARNING signs could 
result in hazard to personnel possibly 
resulting in serious injury or death.

Failure to observe CAUTION signs could 
result in injury to personnel and damage to 
the device and property.
※Property damage includes damage to house, 

household belongings, demestic animals and pets.

To preserve the risk of injury, loss of life, and damage to any property, the 
following symbols are used.The marks and meanings of symbols are shown as 
below.

This symbol indicates requirement that must 
be followed.

This symbol indicates caution.

※It is indicated a special instruction inside or near a picture.
This symbol indicates prohibition.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

To preserve accidents or discomfort.

※If you are seeing a doctor, consult with the doctor before use.
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PRECAUTION BEFORE USE



2222

PRECAUTION IN USE
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PRECAUTION OF
MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

When this product is unused for longer than 6 months and is used again, make 
sure to inspect before use if there are any abnormalities (the lighting state of the 
LED lights and the presence of absence of cracks).
If used under faulty conditions, this may cause an accident.
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NAME OF PARTS

▪AC adapter　▪Stand　▪Instruction manual with warranty card

Head

IPR button

LTN button

UP button

EMS button

VR button

AC adapter
insertion port

IPR mode lamp

LTN mode lamp

Level lump

EMS mode lamp

UP mode lamp

VR mode lamp

Element

LED

Top cover
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NAME OF PARTS

▪To confirm Serial No., hold the NFC-compatible model on this product.

▪iOS：iPhone XS/XR or newer　▪Android：all

▪The top cover of the main body is removable. Remove it when reading NFC 
tags or cleaning the main body.

※When removing, pull up vertically against the main body.
※Please note that forcible removal may cause damage.

※Models iPhone 5S/5C to iPhone X require a compatible app.
 (Search for “NFC Reader” in the Apple store)
※Not available with NFC-incompatible models.
※Please remove the top cover and read it.
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EXPLANATION OF FUNCTIONS

※ Do not look directly at the LED light. 
※ Keep your eyes closed during the treatment around eyes.

Function

Output Ultra Pulse intermittently on skin and 
rotate quickly.　IPR=Interval Pulse Rotation.IPR

Button Mode

IPR mode

UP ULTRA PULSE
 mode

Output insert pulse/EMS/mid-high frequency 
simultaneously.

EMS EMS mode Output a pulse specialized in working muscles.

LTN LTN mode
ULTRA PULSE and positive ions are output 
simultaneously.
It works on the skin with electro-osmotic flow.

VR VIBRATION
 mode Mitigate electric stimulation with the vibration.

Green color LED lights up.
It leads to clear and impressive skin.
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HOW TO USE

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 OFF

※ When using this device for the first time, remove the protective sticker (the 
transparent sticker) from the electrode.

4 VIBRATION selection
▪ Press the 〈VR button〉 and VIBRATION mode starts.
▪ VIBRATION mode has two patterns. The order of switching is Short ▶ Long ▶ 

OFF.
※ Press the 〈VR button〉 and only VIBRATION mode can be used.

2 Select the mode
▪ Press the〈IPR button〉 to select the IPR mode.
▪ Press the〈LTN button〉 to select the LTN mode.
▪ Press the〈UP button〉 to select the ULTRA PULSE mode.
▪ Press the〈EMS button〉 to select the EMS mode.
※ The mode lamp of the selected mode is lit up in red.
※ Start at level 1.
※ A sound is made once every 10 seconds.

1 Open the cover of the AC adapter socket of the main body and plug the AC 
adapter into the main unit and the outlet.

3 Select the level
▪ This product has 4 types of levels.
 Select the level by pressing the button of the mode being used.
※ It is recommended to use at level 1 setting during your first treatment and then 

adjust to the output level which is comfortable for you.
※ When lowering the level, turn the power of the unit off and then reset the level.

5 Power OFF
▪ With the activation mode at level 4, press the button again to turn off the power.
※ The mode will automatically stop 10 minutes after startup. (A sound will be 

emitted 5 seconds before the shutdown.)

6 Disconnect the AC adapter from the main body and outlet.
※ Close the cover of the AC adapter socket on the main body after use.
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE

1 Remove accessories such as necklaces or rings and all metal objects that you 
are wearing.

2 Before performing a treatment, remove makeup and wash your face to remove 
impurities such as makeup cosmetics and sebum on your skin.

 Body treatment should be applied after bathing or in other clean skin 
conditions.

1 After treatment, gently spread the beauty essence and wipe away the gel left 
on the skin.

2 After treatment,wipe away the product with a soft cloth or tissues.

■ When performing a treatment for full face, do not apply the beauty essence to 
the face all at once but divide it into four parts to apply as illustrated left and 
then perform a treatment.

1

2

3

4

Daily treatmentDaily treatment

■ EMS mode + LTN mode = 10 minutes in total
▪ 5-minute treatment in EMS mode first, and a 5-minute treatment in LTN mode 

is effective.

Special treatment once a weekSpecial treatment once a week

■ IPR mode + UP mode = 10 minutes in total
▪ 5-minute treatment in IPR mode first, and a 5-minute treatment in ULTRA 

PULSE mode is effective.
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1 2 3

54

Do not use around mucosa, upper eyelids, eyeballs, ears, and Adam's apple.

■ Apply the beauty essence on the part of treatment.
▪ Place this head to the skin in order for approx. 3 seconds as shown in the 

illustration.
▪ 1～5Perform each procedure two to three times.

※ The treatment procedure in the illustration is reference.
※ During the treatment, apply more gel or the beauty essence if the treatment 

area becomes dry.
 When the treatment area becomes dry,it may cause irritation on your skin and 

the reduction of its effect.
※ Please adhere closely 6 elements on skin while treatments. 
※ During use, wipe the surface of the head using a soft cloth in case the surface 

of the product’s head becomes rough by the adhesion of dirt etc.
※ Do not use the product if you are physically unwell.
※ Excessive treatment burdens your skin. Do not use multiple times a day on the 

same area.

TREATMENT PROCEDURE (Face)



3030

TREATMENT PROCEDURE (Face)

■ Apply the beauty essence on the part of treatment.
▪ Move constantly and slowly and do not remain fixed in one place for more than 

3 seconds.
▪ 1～3Perform each procedure two or three times.

LTN mode▪IPR mode▪ULTRA PULSE mode

※ The treatment procedure in the illustration is reference.
※ During the treatment, apply more gel or the beauty essence if the treatment 

area becomes dry.
　When the treatment area becomes dry,it may cause irritation on your skin and 

the reduction of its effect.
※ Please adhere closely 6 elements on skin while treatments. 
※ During use, in the case that the surface of the product's head becomes rough 

by the adhesion of dirt etc., wipe the surface of the head using a soft cloth.
※ Do not use the product if you are physically unwell.

Do not use around mucosa, upper eyelids, eyeballs, ears, and Adam's apple.

1

2

3

Move along the face line from below the jaw to the 
rear side of the ear. Then, move from the parotid 
gland to the shoulder.

Move from the bottom to the top while lifting the 
eyebrows upward to the hairline.

Move along the face line from the end of the jaw to 
the temple. Next, move along the cheek from the 
nostril to the temple. Finally, move from inner 
corner of eye ,under eye, and to temple.
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE (Body)

1 Move in small circles around the root of arm two or three rounds.  
2 Move straight along the upper arm from above the elbow to the root of arm.

1 Move like drawing small circles around the navel once round.
2 Move like drawing small circles from the side of the waist to the inguinal node 

as if making the curve of the waist.
3 Move straight as if flowing from the top to the bottom.

1 Move like drawing small circles from the boundary between the hipline and the 
thighs to below the waist.

2 Move in zigzags around the boundary between the hipline and the thighs.
3 Move straight from the boundary between the hipline and the thighs to below 

the waist.

▪Special treatment：each arm 15 minutes ▪Daily treatment：each arm 15 minutes

▪Special treatment：15 minutes ▪Daily treatment：15 minutes

1 2 3

▪Special treatment：15 minutes ▪Daily treatment：15 minutes

1 2 3

1 2
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE (Body)

1 2 3

1 Move sideways like drawing small circles from above the knee (the back of the 
knee) to the root of the thighs (the hipline).

2 Move linearly like drawing small circles from above the knee (the back of the 
knee) to the root of the thighs (the hipline).

3 Move  straight from above the knee (the back of the knee) to the root of the 
thighs (the hipline).

※ Perform in the same way for the front and the back of the legs.

1 Move like drawing  small circles from the ankle to the back of the knee.
2 Move sideways like drawing small circles from the ankle to the back of the 

knee.
3 Move linearly from the ankle to the back of the knee.

▪Special treatment：each calf 15minutes ▪Daily treatment：each calf 15 minutes

▪Special treatment：each calf 15 minutes ▪Daily treatment：each calf 15 minutes

1 2 3
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

2AInput 12V

Input  100-240V 50/60Hz
3AOutput 12V

VZUSA ⅡProduct name

Power rating of AC adapter

Power consumption

Power rating of Main body

Size

Weight

Maximum 18W

Main body: Approx. H214×W64×D63.5mm

Main body: Approx. 182g
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ASSURANCE PROVISION

■This warranty promises free repair if the conditions written below are fulfilled.
　 If the product is damaged within the warranty period from the date of purchase, 

please contact  the purchase shop or our customer center by submitting a copy 
of this warranty.
※In case the serial number, the date of purchase,  name of dealer, customer 

name, address and phone number are not filled out on the warranty card, the 
warranty is not valid so please make sure to check that you have not missed 
out any required information in advance.
※Accessories (AC adapter, stand and instruction manual with warranty card) are 

not covered by the warranty.
※In case the serial No. stickers on the main body and the warranty card are 

removed, the product is not covered by the warranty.

■The repairing cost will be charged in the following cases even within the 
warranty period.

A. In the case of the removal of the serial No. stickers on the warranty card.
B. In the case the serial No, date of purchase, name of dealer, customer name, 

address and phone number are not filled out on the warranty card.
C. Malfunction or damage due to improper handling (e.g. dropping and submerg-

ing in water) caused during transportation or moving by the user.
D. Malfunction or damage due to fire, other natural disasters or abnormal voltage.
E. Damage due to other devices connected to this product.
F. Damage due to the use of an AC adapter other than the be dedicated AC 

adapter included with this product.
G. In the case of repair, adjustment or modification by anyone other than us.
H. In the case of not submitting of the warranty card.

■This warranty card is valid only in Japan.
※In the case of purchasing this product overseas, the warranty covers the 

product only when the shop where user purchased the product has an 
authorized distributer certificate issued by manufacturer.

■Shipping fee
a．Our company pays the round delivery costs during warranty period. "Be 

effective only in Japan"
b．The round delivery cost will be charged to customer after the warranty period.
　
■This warranty card is not reissued. Please keep it carefully.
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使用说明书相关注意事项

■图标

危险

警告

注意

极有可能造成人员死亡或重伤的内容。

可能造成人员死亡或重伤的内容。

可能会造成人员轻伤或财产损失※的内容。
※表示对房屋、家具以及家畜、宠物造成的扩大损失。

为了正确安全地使用本仪器

■非常感谢您购买本公司的商品。
　为了安全使用本仪器，必须遵守使用说明书。将本仪器借给他人或赠与他人时，

请务必将本使用说明书一起交给对方。
■本使用说明书附有保修书。
　请务必确认已填写「购买日、购买店铺名」等，并妥善保管。

使用前请务必仔细阅读本说明书，并正确使用。
为了防止对您或他人造成人身危害或财产损失，现使用如下图示来表示危害和损
失的程度，请理解内容之后再阅读正文。警告标识的标志和意思如下。

表示必须遵守的内容。

表示必须注意的内容。

※图中或旁边标有具体内容。
表示不能做的「禁止」内容。
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为了正确安全地使用本仪器

※如果您正在接受医院治疗，请在使用前咨询您的医生。
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使用前的注意事项
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使用时的注意事项
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维护·检查的注意事项

如半年以上未使用本仪器时，使用前请务必检查并确保无异常后再使用。
（LED的亮灯状态、有无裂缝等）

若在故障状态下使用，会导致事故。
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各部件的名称

▪AC适配器　▪支架　▪使用说明书兼保修书

IPR按键

LTN按键

UP按键

EMS按键

VR按键

AC适配器插口

IPR模式指示灯

LTN模式指示灯

档位指示灯

EMS模式指示灯

UP模式指示灯

VR模式指示灯

导头

LED

顶盖

护理头

※图片仅供参考，请以实际产品为准。
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各部件的名称

▪ 可以将支持NFC功能的设备贴近本仪器以查询产品序列号。

▪iOS： iPhone XS/XR之后　▪Android：全机种

▪ 本体的顶盖可以装卸。请在读取NFC标签或保养仪器本体时，取下顶盖后进行。
※ 拆卸顶盖时，请于垂直于仪器本体的角度向上提起。
※ 如果强行拆卸，可能会造成仪器破损。

※ iPhone �S/�C～iPhone X需相应APP。（请在App Store里搜索「NFC读取」）
※ 不支持NFC功能的设备将无法对本仪器进行查验。
※ 取下顶盖后进行读取。
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功能说明

※ 亮灯时，请勿窥视或直视光源。
※ 护理眼周围部位时，请闭上双眼。

功能

超脉冲电穿孔以极速旋转的方式，间断性输出并作用
于肌肤。IPR

按键 模式

极速旋转超脉冲

UP 超脉冲电穿孔 同时输出导入脉冲/EMS/中高频波。

EMS 微电流肌肉运动 输出具有活动肌肉作用的特殊脉冲。

LTN 电离子超脉冲 正离子和超脉冲电穿孔同时输出。
利用电流渗透，对皮肤起作用。

VR 振动 缓解电流刺激。

绿色LED亮起。
塑造透润肌肤。
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本仪器操作方法

档位� 档位� 档位� 档位� OFF

※ 第一次使用本仪器时，请将护理头上的保护膜（透明膜）撕下。

4 选择振动
▪ 按下〈VR按键〉，可使用振动模式。可依喜好与其他模式搭配使用。
▪ 振动模式的体感有两种方式。以 短▶长▶OFF的顺序切换。
※ 〈VR按键〉也可单独使用。

2 选择模式
▪ 按下〈IPR按键〉，可使用IPR模式。
▪ 按下〈LTN按键〉，可使用LTN模式。
▪ 按下〈UP按键〉，可使用UP模式。
▪ 按下〈EMS按键〉，可使用EMS模式。
※ 所选模式的模式指示灯将亮红灯。
※ 按下任一按键后，进入该模式�档，可开始进行护理。
※ 启动后，约每��秒钟响�次提示音。

1 打开仪器本体上的AC适配器插口盖，将AC适配器插入仪器本体和插座。

3 强度档位选择
▪ 强度档位分为�档。按下所选模式的按键可调整档位。
※ 初次使用时，请从IPR模式、UP模式，EMS模式，LTN模式中各模式的�档开始尝

试，然后调高至较舒适的档位进行护理。
※ 想要调低档位或切换模式时，须先将正在使用的模式关闭，重新开启后调节档

位，或选择其他模式。

5 电源OFF
▪ 在启动中的模式为强度�档的状态时，再次按该模式按键关闭电源。
※ 各模式启动��分钟后，该模式自动停止。（停止运作约�秒钟前发出提示音）

6 从仪器本体·插座上取下AC适配器。
※ 使用后，请盖上仪器本体的AC适配器插口盖。



4545

护理顺序

1 请摘下项链、戒指等饰品，以及身上佩戴的所有贵金属类。
2 请和平时一样进行卸妆和洁面，洗去化妆品及皮脂污垢等后，再进行护理。
 身体护理请在入浴后等，洁净的肌肤状态下使用。

1 护理后，如使用美容液，请将面部残留的美容液轻轻按摩吸收。如使用啫喱，请擦
拭掉啫喱。

2 护理结束后，请以浸过水并拧干的软布或纸巾等擦拭本仪器，清除脏污后再以
干纸巾拭除残留水分。

■ 进行全脸护理时，不要一次性将美容液涂满整张脸，而是请参照上图将脸部分为
�个区，然后依序涂抹、护理。

1

2

3

4

每天的日常护理每天的日常护理

■ EMS模式 + LTN模式 = 合計��分钟
▪ 先在EMS模式下进行�分钟，再进行LTN模式�分钟，效果更佳。

每周�次的特别护理每周�次的特别护理

■ IPR模式 + UP模式 = 合計��分钟
▪ 先在IPR模式下进行�分钟，再进行UP模式�分钟，效果更佳。



4646

护理顺序 (Face)

■ 将美容液涂抹于护理部位后，进行护理。
▪ 如图示，请依次将仪器贴在各部位肌肤，每次约�秒钟。
▪ 1～5步骤分别进行�～�次。

请勿在黏膜、眼周、耳周以及喉结周围使用。

※ 图示为建议护理顺序。
※ 在护理过程中，如感觉肌肤干燥，请增加美容液用量。用量过少可能影响肌肤体

感，同时护理效果也会有所减弱。
※ 护理时，请将�个导头完全贴合肌肤。
※ 使用过程中，如果发现护理头沾有污垢而凹凸不平时，请用软布或纸巾等擦拭干净。
※ 身体不适时，请勿使用。
※ 过度护理会造成肌肤负担。请避免�天内使用多次。

1 2 3

54
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护理顺序 (Face)

■ 将美容液涂抹于护理部位后进行护理。
▪ 请保持缓慢推动，避免持续停留在同一部位３秒钟以上。
▪ 1～3步骤分别进行�～�次。

LTN模式▪IPR模式▪UP模式

※ 图示为建议护理顺序。
※ 在护理过程中，如感觉肌肤干燥，请增加美容液用量。用量过少可能影响肌肤体

感，同时护理效果也会有所减弱。
※ 护理时，请将�个导头完全贴合肌肤。
※ 使用过程中，如果发现护理头沾有污垢而凹凸不平时，请用软布或纸巾等擦拭干净。
※ 身体不适时，请勿使用。

请勿在黏膜、眼周、耳周以及喉结周围使用。

1

2

3

由下巴沿着脸部轮廓线，滑动至耳朵后方。然后通过
耳下腺，向下滑动至肩部。

从眉毛向发际线提拉，由下而上滑动进行护理。

由下巴尖端沿着脸部轮廓线，滑动至太阳穴。
接着由鼻翼经由脸颊，滑动至太阳穴。
最后从内眼角沿着眼下部，滑动至太阳穴。
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护理顺序 (Body)

1 在肚脐周围，以画圈方式滑动�圈。
2 从腰部侧边，以画圈方式，如雕塑腰身曲线般滑动至鼠蹊淋巴处。
3 由上而下滑动般直线移动。   

▪每周�次的特别护理：��分钟  ▪每天的日常护理：��分钟

1 2 3

1 在手臂与肩膀交接处，以画圈方式，护理�～�次。
2 以直线方式，从肘关节经上臂滑动至肩膀交接处。

▪每周�次的特别护理：单侧手臂��分钟  ▪每天的日常护理：单侧手臂��分钟

1 2

1 以画圈方式，由臀线与大腿交接处，向上滑动至腰部下方。
2 在臀线与大腿交接处，采用锯齿状滑动。
3 从臀线与大腿交接处，以直线方式，提拉滑动至腰部下方。

1 2 3
▪每周�次的特别护理：��分钟  ▪每天的日常护理：��分钟
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护理顺序 (Body)

1 从膝盖上方（膝盖背面），以画圈方式，并由下而上进行护理。
2 从膝盖上方（膝盖背面），以画圈方式，边左右横向推动边由下而上进行护理。
3 从膝盖上方（膝盖背面），以直线方式，由下而上移动进行护理。
※ 腿部的正面·背面，都以相同动作进行护理。

1 从脚踝附近，以画圈方式，由下而上推动至膝盖背面进行护理。
2 从脚踝附近，以画圈方式，边左右横向推动，边由下而上移动至膝盖背面进行护

理。
3 以直线方式，从脚踝附近由下而上移动至膝盖背面进行护理。

▪每周�次的特别护理：单腿��分钟  ▪每天的日常护理：单腿��分钟

▪每周�次的特别护理：单腿��分钟  ▪每天的日常护理：单腿��分钟

1 2 3

1 2 3
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产品规格

 美杜莎Ⅱ代美容仪

 the vzusaⅡ

仪器本体:约��� × �� × ��.�mm

仪器本体:约���g

��.�cm² 

产品名称

产品型号

重量

外形

导头面积

AC适配器额定电源 输入 ���-���V
�.�A

��/��Hz �.�A
输出 ��.�V

电极最大输出 ��mA
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有毒有害物质含量表

部件名称

壳料,结构件

PCB电路板

线材

金属零件

塑料零件

有毒有害物质或元素

铅
Pb

汞
Hg

镉
Cd

六价铬
CrVI

多溴联苯
PBB

多溴苯二醚
PBDE

表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T26572 
-2011规定的限量要求以下。
表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出
GB/T26572-2011规定的限量要求。现阶段暂无可以替代的技术和
部件，但符合国家相关法规的要求，同时我司会继续努力通过改进
技术来减少有害元素的使用。
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保修规定

■按保修书记录内容，依据保修规定，提供保修期内免费维修服务。自购买日起，在
保修期间内发生故障，请附上本保修书的复印件，委托购买店铺或本公司客服中
心进行修理。

※如没有填写序列号、购买日、购买店铺名、顾客姓名、地址、电话号码，本保修书将
视作无效，请务必事先确认没有漏写。

※配件（AC适配器、支架、使用说明书兼保修书）不适用于保修。
※另外请注意，保修书的序列号贴纸剥落时，不适用于保修。

■即使在保修期内，若属下列情况，无法提供免费维修。
A. 保修书的序列号贴纸剥落
B. 本保修书上没有填写序列号、购买日、购买店铺名、顾客姓名、住址、电话号码
C. 运输、移动时发生摔落、水淹等因使用者的不当处理而引起的故障及损伤
D. 火灾、天灾、异常电压而引起的损伤及故障
E. 因连接其他仪器而引起的本仪器故障
F. 使用非本仪器附属专用AC适配器而引起的故障
G. 非本公司进行的修理、调整、改造
H. 没有出示本保修书

■此保修书仅限于国内使用时有效。
※如在海外购买，仅限持有制造商发行的正规代理店证明方可适用于保修。

■关于邮费
a.保修期间内往返邮费由我司负担。(仅限日本国内有效)
b.保修期间外往返邮费由顾客负担。
　
■本保证书遗失不补，请妥善保管。
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保証書 / WARRANTY CARD / 保修书

TVⅡ2307

年　　　　　　月　　　　　　日

VZUSA Ⅱ （メデューサ ツー）

ご購入店舗

保証期間

シリアルNo.

商品名

ご購入日

お客様名

ご住所

お電話番号

※修理の際は必ずコピーを1部添えてください。

要保管

▪本保証書は取扱説明書の記載内容で、無償修理を行うことをお約束するものです。
　万が一、ご購入日から上記期間中に故障が発生した際は、本保証書のコピーを添付の上
ご購入店舗または弊社カスタマーセンターに修理をご依頼ください。
※シリアルNo.・ご購入店舖・ご購入日・お客様名・ご住所・お電話番号の記載がない場合、
保証書は有効となりませんので、記入漏れの無い事を事前に必ずご確認ください。
※保証書のシリアルNo.シールを剥がされた場合は、保証対象外となりますのでご注意
ください。
※保証書によって、お客様の法律上の権利を制限するものではありません。

ご不明な点がございましたら、お気軽にご相談ください。
▪使い方がよく分からない　▪部品が破損し、部品を取り替えたい　▪本体が動かない

▪消耗品を購入したい　▪本体を修理したい　等

〒501-6225 岐阜県羽島市正木町新井字二町目433番1
TEL：058-216-8030

製 造 元 日本科技株式会社

北京市北京经济技术开发区荣华南路10号院5号6层709
TEL：400-692-7868

中国販売元 北京美杜莎经济贸易有限公司

受付時間：10:00~17:00 （土日祝日を除く）058-216-8030

日本科技株式会社
MAIL : info@the-vzusa.co.jp
U R L : https://the-vzusa.co.jp/ ▶

カスタマーセンター


